

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Before the
CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING
File No. 2014-CFPB-0002

_____)	
)	
In the Matter of:)	ENFORCEMENT COUNSEL'S
)	OPPOSITION TO PHH'S
)	MOTION TO DISMISS THE
PHH CORPORATION,)	NOTICE OF CHARGES OR,
PHH MORTGAGE CORPORATION,)	IN THE ALTERNATIVE,
PHH HOME LOANS LLC,)	FOR SUMMARY DISPOSITION
ATRIUM INSURANCE CORPORATION,)	
and ATRIUM REINSURANCE)	
CORPORATION)	
)	
_____)

Table of Contents

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND3

III. ARGUMENT.....7

 The Legal Standard for a Motion to Dismiss.....7

 The Legal Standard for a Motion for Summary Disposition.....8

 A. This Forum’s Jurisdiction is Not Constrained by the Transfer Date
 of the CFPA.....8

 B. There is No Basis for Judicial Estoppel.....10

 C. The Notice of Charges States a Claim for Relief.....14

 D. The Bureau’s RESPA Claims Are Not Time-Barred.....19

 1. No Statute of Limitations Applies to this Administrative Proceeding.....19

 2. PHH Engaged in a Continuous Violation of RESPA through
 at least May 30, 2013.....23

 3. A Significant Number of Separate Violations Occurred After
 January 25, 2009.....26

 4. Some Bureau Claims are Timely Even Under PHH’s Interpretation.....29

 E. The Return of Some, but not All, Kickback Funds in the Form of Claims
 Payments is Insufficient to Support Summary Disposition.....30

IV. CONCLUSION.....32

Table of Authorities**Cases**

<i>Alden Management Services, Inc. v. Chao</i> , 532 F.3d 578 (7 th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Aloha Airlines, Inc. v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 598 F.2d 250 (D. C. Cir. 1979)	7
<i>Arevalo v. Ashcroft</i> , 344 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 530 U.S. 392 (2000)	11
<i>Arthur v. Tigor Title Insurance Co.</i> , 569 F.3d 154 (4 th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	7
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	7
<i>Boulware v. Crossland Mortgage Corp.</i> , 291 F.3d 261 (4 th Cir. 2002)	16, 18
<i>BP America Production Company v. Burton</i> , 549 U.S. 84 (2006)	19-20, 25
<i>Brock v. Dow Chemical U.S.A.</i> , 801 F.2d 926 (7 th Cir. 1986)	7
<i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen</i> , 736 F.3d 722 (6 th Cir. 2013)	6, 30
<i>Cedeno v. IndyMac Bancorp, Inc.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 6438, 2008 WL 3992304 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 26, 2008)	16, 31
<i>Consumer Financial Protection Bureau v. United Guaranty Corp.</i> , No. 1:13-cv-21189-KMW (S.D. Fl, Jan. 31, 2014)	6, 11
<i>Davis v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 406 F.Supp.2d 698 (N.D.Miss.2005)	23
<i>Donovan v. Williams Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 744 F.2d 170 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	7
<i>Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales</i> , 548 U.S. 30 (2006)	9
<i>Financial Acquisition Partners LP v. Blackwell</i> , 440 F.3d 278 (5 th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Flying Food Group Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 471 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 626 F.3d 799 (5 th Cir. 2010)	17-18
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2034 (2012)	17-18, 31
<i>Galiano v. Fidelity National Title Insurance Co.</i> , 684 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2012)	16

<i>Haney v. Chesapeake & O. R. R. Co.</i> , 498 F.2d 987 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	10
<i>Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Machinery Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 481 (1968)	23
<i>Haug v. Bank of America</i> , 317 F.3d 832 (8th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	24
<i>Hazewood v. Foundation Financial Group LLC</i> , 551 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>In re Chicago Title Insurance Co. et al.</i> , No. AA-EC-2004-84 (O.C.C., Feb. 24, 2005)	8
<i>In re Community Bank of Northern Virginia</i> , 622 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2010)	27
<i>In re Kane</i> , 628 F.3d 631 (3d Cir. 2010)	13
<i>In re Prosser</i> , 534 Fed. Appx. 126 (3d Cir. 2013)	12, 13
<i>In the Matter of: Clear Lake National Bank San Antonio</i> , 2003 WL 24308757 (O.C.C. Nov. 7, 2003)	21
<i>Interamericas Investments, Ltd. v. Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System</i> , 111 F.3d 376 (5th Cir. 1997)	25-26
<i>Katz v. S.E.C.</i> , 647 F.3d 1156 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Krzalic v. Republic Title Co.</i> , 314 F.3d 875 (7th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Kruse v. Wells Fargo Home Mortgage, Inc.</i> , 383 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Krystal Cadillac–Oldsmobile GMC Truck, Inc. v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 337 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	9, 10
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence & Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993)	7
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 550 U.S. 618 (2007)	23
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997)	9
<i>Mandel v. M & Q Packaging Corp.</i> , 706 F.3d 157 (3d Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Martinez v. Wells Fargo Home Mortgage Inc.</i> , 598 F.3d 549 (9th Cir. 2010)	16, 18, 31
<i>MD Mall Associates, LLC v. CSX Transportation, Inc.</i> , 715 F.3d 479 (3d. Cir. 2013)	13

Menichino v. Citibank, N.A., No. 12-0058,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101102 (W.D. Pa. July 19, 2013)25

Mullinax v. Radian Guaranty, 199 F. Supp. 2d 311 (M.D.N.C. 2002)25

Munoz v. PHH Corp., No. 108cv00759 (E.D. Cal. June 2, 2008)5

National Fair Housing Alliance, Inc. v. HHHunt Corp., 919 F. Supp. 2d 712 (W.D. Va. 2013)23

National Realty & Construction Co. v. OSHRC, 489 F.2d 1257 (D.C.Cir.1973)7

Ramirez v. GreenPoint Mortgage Funding, Inc., 633 F. Supp. 2d 922 (N.D. Cal. 2008)24-26

Porter v. Shah, 606 F.3d 809 (D.C. Cir. 2010)8

Richardson v. Alabama State Board of Education, 935 F.2d 1240 (11th Cir.1991)11

Santiago v. GMAC Mortgage Group, Inc., 417 F.3d 384 (3d Cir. 2005)16

S.E.C. v. Huff, 758 F. Supp. 2d 1288 (S.D. Fla. 2010)25

S.E.C. v. Jackson, 908 F. Supp. 2d 834 (S.D. Tex. 2012)25

S.E.C. v. Kovzan, 807 F. Supp. 2d 1024 (D. Kan. 2011)25

Snow v. First American Title Insurance Company, 332 F.3d 356 (5th Cir. 2003)27-29

Statutes & Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 1081.2127, 8

24 C.F.R. § 3500.19 21

12 U.S.C. § 1054 22

12 U.S.C. § 2601(b)(2)2, 32

12 U.S.C. § 2607 14-15, 27, 30

12 U.S.C. § 2614 20, 27

12 U.S.C. § 5481(12)(M)9

12 U.S.C. § 5511(b)25

12 U.S.C. § 5563 9, 20-22

12 U.S.C. § 5564	22
12 U.S.C. § 5565	22, 26
12 U.S.C. § 5581(b)(7)	8
53 Fed. Reg. 17427 (May 16, 1988)	20
Rules	
FED. R. CIV. P. 56	8
